In 2020, the actual investment result from plan assets amounted to 5.48% (2019: 9.07%). As of December 31,

2020, there were no extraordinary risks specific to the company or to the plan, or any substantial risk

concentrations. Expected payments to the pension funds for defined benefit plans are estimated at 23,045 TEUR

for 2021.

SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

AND CRITICAL JUDGMENTS

For the valuation of the various pension plans a method is applied, where parameters such as the expected

discount rate, increases of salary and pension payments as well as the return on plan assets are used. If the

relevant parameters develop significantly differently than expected, this can have a material impact on the

provision and, subsequently, on the Group’s related expenses.

The sensitivity analysis of the existing provisions for pensions is based on key actuarial assumptions. A change of

+/- 0.5 percentage points in the discount factor, +/- 0.5 percentage points in the salary increase, +/- 0.5 percentage

points in pension benefits, and +/- 1 year in life expectancy would have the following effects on the present value

of the pension obligation, if all other parameters remained unchanged:

2020

(in TEUR)
Germany and

Austria Switzerland Others Total

Discount rate +0.5% -18,753 -17,532 -11,660 -47,945

  -0.5% 21,060 14,942 11,151 47,153

Wage and salary increases +0.5% 619 1,636 533 2,788

  -0.5% -537 -1,614 -520 -2,671

Retirement benefit increases +0.5% 12,593 8,743 3,077 24,413

  -0.5% -11,530 0 -2,375 -13,905

Life expectancy +1 year 12,973 5,169 6,824 24,966

  -1 year -12,305 -9,953 -5,657 -27,915

2019

(in TEUR)
Germany and

Austria Switzerland Others Total

Discount rate +0.5% -21,416 -16,680 -13,406 -51,502

  -0.5% 24,121 19,067 15,025 58,213

Wage and salary increases +0.5% 668 1,719 622 3,009

  -0.5% -620 -1,748 -589 -2,957

Retirement benefit increases +0.5% 14,144 9,254 3,745 27,143

  -0.5% -12,909 0 -3,091 -16,000

Life expectancy +1 year 13,663 6,982 6,669 27,314

  -1 year -13,463 -7,078 -6,626 -27,167

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 2 0

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

109

b) Severances

(in TEUR) 2020 2019

EXPENSES FROM DEFINED BENEFIT PLANS

Current service cost 4,314 3,729

EXPENSES FROM DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS

Payments to defined contribution plans 3,891 3,963

  8,205 7,692

In the financial year 2020, contributions of 2,218 TEUR (2019: 2,257 TEUR) to employees severance funds (MVK)

in Austria, are included in the severance expenses, which represent defined contribution plans.

A breakdown of severance obligations to the various geographical locations has not been disclosed because these

obligations relate to about 90% to Austria.

The actuarial assumptions used for Austria to determine the severance obligations as of December 31 are as

follows:

(in %)   2020 2019

Discount rate in % 0.53 - 1.00 0,84 - 1,61

Wage and salary increases in % 2.00 - 2.50 0,00 - 2,50

[…]

The sensitivity analysis provides an approximate quantification of the risk exposure in the event that certain

specified parameters were to be changed under a specific set of assumptions. Currency risks occur particularly

with the US dollar (USD), Chinese renminbi yuan (CNY), Swiss franc (CHF), and Canadian dollar (CAD). The

following details describe the sensitivity to a rise or fall in the above noted currencies against the Euro (EUR) from

the Group’s point of view. The change shows the amount applied in internal reporting of foreign currency risk and

reflects the Group’s assessment of a possible change in foreign exchange rates. Currency risks in the meaning of

IFRS 7 arise from financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency and

are of a monetary nature. Translation differences from converting the financial statements of foreign Group

A N D R I T Z  f i n a n c i a l  r e p o r t  2 0 2 0

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

139

companies into the Group currency are disregarded. The sensitivity analysis includes the material financial

instruments of the ANDRITZ GROUP outstanding on the balance sheet date.

The impact on net income is as follows:

(in TEUR)   2020   2019

  Net income

Other compre-
hensive income Net income

Other compre-
hensive income

EUR/USD +10% -35,251 -2,500 -26,003 0

  -10% 35,251 2,500 26,003 0

EUR/CNY +10% 9,673 4,005 16,349 0

  -10% -9,673 -4,005 -16,349 0

EUR/CHF +10% 4,530 783 4,721 0

  -10% -4,530 -783 -4,721 0

EUR/CAD +10% -5,681 192 -3,784 0

  -10% 5,681 -192 3,784 0

The changes compared to the net income reported are mainly due to the market valuation of foreign exchange

forward contracts at new rates, which are used to hedge plan items and are not included in any hedge relationship

according to IFRS 9. These changes in fair values of derivatives are offset by the hedged order backlog.

Interest rate risks

The ANDRITZ GROUP estimates that the exposure to interest rate risk of financial assets and liabilities is low due

to the risk-averse strategy; besides the hedging instruments mentioned in chapter 33. no additional significant

derivatives for hedging of interest rate risks are used. The interest rate risks are managed by internal Cash-flow-